financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America (GAAP).  In conjunction with this presentation, the County has (1) converted its
governmental funds to the modified accrual basis of accounting and (2) converted its enterprise funds,
governmental activities and business-type activities to the accrual basis of accounting.

Modified Accrual Basis Adjustments – the conversion of the governmental funds from the cash-basis of
accounting to the modified accrual basis of accounting required certain adjustments to be recorded at
December 31, 2012 to the fund cash balances as previously reported to reflect the prior year’s effect of
adopting these new accounting principles.

Accrual Basis Adjustments – the conversion of the enterprise funds from the cash-basis of accounting
to the accrual basis of accounting required certain adjustments to be recorded at December 31, 2012 to
the net cash position as previously reported to reflect the prior year’s effect of adopting these new
accounting principles.

 The restatement to the December 31, 2012 fund cash balances for the governmental funds follows:

Fund Modified Restated
Cash Balance Accrual Basis Fund Balance

December 31, 2012 Adjustments January 1, 2013
Governmental fund:
  General fund 3,742,386$   2,372,373$   6,114,759$
  Job and family services fund 386,792   917,109   1,303,901
  Motor vehicle and gas tax fund 3,024,262   1,055,266   4,079,528
  Mental health fund 4,725,426   (156,988)   4,568,438
  Board of developmental disabilities fund 11,070,109   (357,724)   10,712,385
  Other governmental funds 14,681,288   582,580   15,263,868
Total governmental funds 37,630,263$   4,412,616$   42,042,879$

COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

53

NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE - (Continued)

The restatement to the December 31, 2012 net cash position for the enterprise funds follows:

Net Restated
Cash Position Accrual Basis Net Position

December 31, 2012 Adjustments  January 1, 2013
Proprietary funds:
  Business-type activities:
   Water and sewer 1,902,972$   (1,067,824)$   835,148$
   Nonmajor enterprise fund 50,548   -   50,548

  Internal service fund 595,533   (274,240)   321,293
Total proprietary funds 2,549,053$   (1,342,064)$   1,206,989$

Under GAAP, the County’s government-wide financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting.  The government-wide financial statements show the County’s programs for governmental
activities and business-type activities.  The conversion of the governmental activities and business-type
activities from the cash-basis of accounting to the accrual basis of accounting required certain adjustments
to be recorded at December 31, 2012 to the net cash position as previously reported to reflect the prior
year’s effect of adopting these new accounting principles.  Since the enterprise funds and the business-